

No. 20-727

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PERRIN AIKENS DAVIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine St., Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
neil@guptawessler.com

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L St. NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Respondents
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

February 11, 2021

STEPHEN G. GRYGIEL
GRYGIEL LAW, LLC
301 Warren Ave., # 405
Baltimore, MD 21230
(410) 617-8945
sgrygiel@silvermanthompson.com

DAVID A. STRAITE
KAPLAN FOX &
KISHEIMER LLP
850 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 687-1980
dstraite@kaplanfox.com

JAY BARNES
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY
One Court St.
Alton, IL 62002
(618) 693-3104
jaybarnes@simmonsfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi

Table of authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Statement4

Reasons for denying the writ..... 12

 I. There is no circuit split warranting this
 Court’s review. 12

 II. The question presented has limited practical
 significance and is unlikely to recur. 18

 III. This case is an unsuitable vehicle for
 interpreting the Wiretap Act’s “party”
 exception.24

 IV. The decision below is correct.....27

Conclusion34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alderman v. United States,
394 U.S. 165 (1969).....24

Allen v. Quicken Loans Inc.,
2018 WL 5874088 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2018)..... 17

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001).....33

Caro v. Weintraub,
618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) 15, 16

*Council on American-Islamic Relations Action
Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,
31 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2014)30

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Bennett,
470 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006).....24

*Federal Communications Commission v. Fox
Television Stations, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....27

Gelbard v. United States,
408 U.S. 41 (1972).....32, 33

*In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer
Privacy Litigation*,
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) 16, 21

In re Pharmatrak, Inc.,
329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003) 12, 13, 19

<i>Prather v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Smith v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 745 F. App'x 8 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Amen</i> , 831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Campagnuolo</i> , 592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 449 F.2d 679 (10th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>United States v. Eady</i> , 648 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2016)	17, 29
<i>United States v. Pasha</i> , 332 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1964).....	14, 16, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Passarella</i> , 788 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Szymuszkiewicz</i> , 622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 29, 2010).....	12, 13
Statutes and legislative materials	
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	5

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a)	5, 24, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2520(e)	22
47 U.S.C. § 605.....	4, 31
Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197	5
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	5
40 Stat. 1017	4, 31
Radio Act of 1927, 44 Stat. 1172.....	4, 31
48 Stat. 1103	4, 31
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100(b)	23
S. Rep. 90-1097	4, 6, 32, 33
S. Rep. 99-541	5
Other authorities	
<i>Data Policy</i> (Jan. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/4KTK-B8MZ	10
Facebook, <i>Cookies & other storage technologies</i> (last visited Feb. 3, 2021), https://perma.cc/Z9R2- R5MG	20

Facebook, <i>What information does Facebook get when I visit a site with the Like button?</i> (last visited Feb. 3, 2021), https://perma.cc/E7QM-PLXR	20
2 Wayne R. LaFave, et al., <i>Criminal Procedure: Detection and Investigation of Crime</i> (4th ed. 2020).....	28
Emil Protalinski, <i>Facebook: Cookie Tracking Issue is Limited, Fix Coming Today</i> , ZDNet (Oct. 4, 2011), https://perma.cc/89RA-AKEV	8
Emil Protalinski, <i>Facebook Denies Cookie Tracking Allegations</i> , ZDNet (Sept. 25, 2011), https://perma.cc/L9DG-QJ9J	9
Emil Protalinski, <i>US Congressmen Ask FTC to Investigate Facebook Cookies</i> , ZDNet (Sept. 28, 2011), https://perma.cc/ZH8X-86PC	9
Statista, <i>Facebook's Advertising Revenue Worldwide from 2009 to 2019</i> (Jan. 27, 2021), https://perma.cc/F255-NQUB	8
Gina Stevens & Charles Doyle, <i>Privacy: An Overview of Federal Statutes Governing Wiretapping and Electronic Eavesdropping</i> , Congressional Research Services (October 9, 2012).....	4
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Facebook Defends Getting Data from Logged Out Users</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 26, 2011), https://perma.cc/3YZX-DMB7	9
